
Contact: Eleanor Mulligan, Head of Democratic Services and Communications   
01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov..uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 13 December 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Date: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer, 

J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda yn Gymraeg  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5   Wales Audit Office Certificate of Compliance 2  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

All Wards 

6   Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19: Draft 
Proposals  (Pages 19 - 164) 
 

All Wards 

7   Welsh Education Strategic Plan 2017 - 2020  (Pages 165 - 220) 
 

All Wards 

8   Development Loan Facility: IAC Building  (Pages 221 - 230) 
 

Allt-yr-yn 

9   Work Programme  (Pages 231 - 236) 
 

All Wards 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â: Eleanor Mulligan, Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democratiadd a Cyfathrebu 
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 13 Rhagfyr 2017 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 20 Rhagfyr 2017 
 
Amser: 4 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 – Y Ganolfan Ddinesig 
 
At: Cynghorwyr:  D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Eitem  Wardiau  

Dan Sylw 
 

1   Agenda yn Gymraeg   
 

 

2   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

3   Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

 

4   Cofnodion 
 

 

5   Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru Tystysgrif o Gydymffurfio 2 
 

Pob Ward 

6   2018 – 19 Refeniw Gyllideb a’r Cynllun Ariannol Tymor Canolig: 
Cynigion Drafft 
 

Pob Ward 

7   Cynllun Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg 2017-2020 
 

Pob Ward 

8   IAC Swyddfa Ddidoli Benthyciad 
 

Pob Ward 

9  Rhaglan Waith  Pob Ward 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 15 November 2017 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillor R Truman (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation and B Owen (Corporate 
Director – Place). 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 Wales Audit Office Certificate of Compliance 1  
 
The Leader presented the report to Cabinet with the Certificate of Compliance issued by the 
Wales Audit Office (WAO) following an audit of the council’s Improvement Plan 2016-18. 

 

Each year the WAO conducted an assessment of how well the council had met its duty on 
how to demonstrate continuous improvement. This was certificate 1 of 2 for the Council. 

 
The Leader was pleased to inform Cabinet that the Certificate of Compliance was the first of 
two for 2017-18. 

 
The certificate related to the WAO’s ‘Improvement assessment audit’ and confirmed that the 
council had acted in accordance with Welsh Government guidance and discharged its duties 
in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

 
The Leader concluded that the certificate gave assurance that in spite of the challenges 
faced by the council we not only complied with the Improvement Plan but was also able to 
show improvement. 

 
This was the first of two certificates that the authority would aim to achieve in each financial 
year. 

 

Decision: 
 

To note the positive outcome of the Certificate of Compliance in relation to the council’s 
Improvement Plan 2016-2018. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

5 Wales Audit Office Action Plan  
 
The Leader presented the progress update on the action plan to address the Wales Audit 
Office (WAO) recommendations and proposals f
[...]
rmance for Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 at the end of the 
academic year 2016-17 for schools in Newport and to discuss issues arising. 
 

Page 9



 

During the academic year 2016-17 the performance at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 3 improved compared to the previous academic year.  At Foundation Phase and 
at Key Stage 2, performance was better than expected based on the Free School Meal 
population.  Using this measure Newport would expect to be in a 15/22 position with local 
authorities in Wales. 

 
Key figures were provided to Cabinet on the improved performance at Foundation Phase, 
Key Stages 2 and 3. 
 
In addition, the National Tests for English and Welsh reading and numeracy reasoning 
reported a decline in pupils gaining a standardised score (SS) of more than SS85+ and of 
SS116+.  There was an increase in the percentage of pupils performing SS85+ and SS116+ 
in the numeracy procedural test. 

 
It was observed that Newport should see an improvement in a wider context in GCSE results 
this summer and secondary schools would have achieved their highest ever position.  The 
percentage figures on improvement might seem minor but were representing the margins of 
what was likely to be achieved.  To be sixth out of 22 Councils was a very good sign and 
KS2 was also similar. The main challenges had been addressed and improvement was 
significant as Newport was closing the gap, although there was room for further 
improvement.  
 
Overall however, this was a very positive outcome, showing constant improvement over time 
and a full package of improving performance across the board.  

 
Decision: 

 
 To acknowledge the position regarding pupil performance and progress made. 
 To consider any issues arising that the Cabinet may wish to draw to the attention of the 

Chief Education Officer. 
 

11 Cabinet Work Programme  
 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 

 

Decision: 
 

To agree the proposed programme. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 16:53  
 

Page 10



Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20 December 2017 
 
 

Subject Wales Audit Office Second Certificate of Compliance 
 

Purpose To present Cabinet with the Second Certificate of Compliance issued by the Wales Audit 

Office (WAO) following an audit of the council’s review of the first year of the two year 
Improvement Plan 2016-18. 

 

Author  Rhys Cornwall, Head of People and Business Change 

Mike Dickie, Business Service Development Manager 
Rachel Kalahar, Senior Performance Management Officer 

 

Ward All 

 

Summary  

 As part of the programme of regulatory activity the Auditor General has issued the 
council with a second Certificate of Compliance  

 
 This follows an audit of the Improvement Plan Annual Review which covered the 

period of the first year of the two year Improvement Plan 2016-18.  
 

 This is the second of two certificates that the authority has achieved in 2017-18.  
The first certificate was considered at Cabinet in November and was issued 
following an audit of the Improvement Plan 2016-18.    

 
 The Auditor General has determined that the council has met its duties in regard 

of the Local Government Measure 2009. 
 

Proposal Cabinet is requested to  

 Note the positive outcome of the second Certificate of Compliance in relation to the 
council’s Improvement Plan Annual Review 

 

 
Action by  Cabinet 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
 This report was prepared after consultation with: 
   Chief Executive 
   Strategic Directors 
   Heads of Service 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Background 
 
As part of the programme of regulatory activity the Auditor General has issued the council with a 
Certificate of Compliance following an audit of the Improvement Plan Annual Review.  This review 
covered the period 2016-17 – the first year of the two year Improvement plan 2016-18 – and was 
considered by cabinet in September. 
 
This is the second of two certificates that the authority has achieved in 2016-17, the first certificate was 
considered at Cabinet in June and was issued following an audit of the Improvement Plan 2016-18. 
 
Through this second Certificate the Auditor General for Wales certifies that: 
 
“…As a result of my audit, I believe that the Council has discharged its duties under sections  
15(2), (3), (8) and (9) of the Measure and has acted in accordance with Welsh Government guidance 
sufficiently to discharge its duties.” 
 
The council has addressed the WAO’s comment that more detail regarding national comparative data 
should be used in its assessment of performance. 
 
Financial Summary 
 
The financial implications of actions and projects identified by this and other regulatory work will be reported 
and considered in the normal way, in accordance with the council’s financial plans and regulations. 

 
Risks 
 
As with the financial implications above, each individual action and wider Improvement Planning agenda will 
consider risk management practices and policy. 

 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 
The Improvement Plan, Review and associated regulatory work all contribute to the council’s key plans 
 
Options Available and considered  
 

A) To note the positive Certificate of Compliance from the Auditor General for Wales in respect of 
the audit of the Improvement Plan Annual Review 

B) To disregard the Certificate 
 
Preferred Option and Why 
 
Preferred option is (A) The Certificate of Compliance is positive and confirms that the council has 
discharged its duties under the Local Government Measure 2009 with regards to Improvement Planning 
and Review 
 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
There are no legal implications arising from the Report. The WAO Certificate of Compliance confirms 
that the Council has discharged its statutory duties in respect of improvement reporting in accordan
[...]
  
Appendix 3 New budget savings implemented under delegated authority (HoS) 
Appendix 4 Budget savings previously approved 
Appendix 5 Savings summary 
Appendix 6 Budget savings for consultation – business cases 
Appendix 7 Fees & Charges for consultation 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Proposal  

 
1.  Cabinet is asked to agree the following draft proposals for public 

consultation: 
 

i) Budget savings proposals in Appendix 2 (summary table) and Appendix 6 
(detailed business cases). 

 
ii) Proposed increases to fees and charges in Appendix 7  

 
iii) The position regarding the proposed school funding for 2018/19 in 

paragraphs 5.1– 5.6 
 

2. Cabinet is asked to note: 
 
i) The position on developing a balanced budget for 2018/19, acknowledging 

that the position will be subject to ongoing review and updates, 
 

ii) and agree that the Head of Service decisions in Appendix 3 will be 
implemented with immediate effect. 

 
iii) That Fairness and Equality Impact Assessments have been completed for 

all proposals requiring one.   
 

 

Action by  Directors / Heads of Service 

 

Timetable Immediate: 

 
1. Head of Service decisions in Appendix 3 to be implemented with immediate effect.  
2. Cabinet / Cabinet Members budget savings proposals, fees and charges, and schools 

funding position to form the basis of the budget consultation process. 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

   Directors 
   Head of Law and Regulation 
   Head of People and Business Change 

 

  

Page 20



1 Our financial challenge 

 
1.1 The Council provides over 800 services, for over 147,800 people, living in over 65,000 

households.  Newport’s population is growing, with the largest growth for children under five, and 
people aged over 65.  The Council also provides employment for over 6,000 people.   

 
1.2 Financial pressures and demands on our services are increasing due to: 
 

 Ageing population 

 Increases in demand led services 

 Care for the elderly and children 

 Schools funding 

 National Minimum Wage 

 Inflationary costs 
 
1.3 Over the last five years, the council has made savings of £41m.  To achieve this we have 
 

 reduced the number of staff we employ by around one quarter 

 sold land, buildings and property we no longer use or need 

 set up a property services joint venture 

 set up a charitable trust for leisure services 

 reviewed our services to become more efficient 

 developed shared services such as IT 

 helped people to live independently 
 

But ongoing public sector austerity measures, coupled with continuing financial pressures and 
demands mean that even more savings must still be found – at least £30m by 2022.   

 
 Implementing the new Corporate Plan 
 
1.4 Following the elections in May 2017, the council has developed a new Corporate Plan which sets 

out a clear set of aspirations and plans for the future.  This is the first budget setting period within 
this strategic plan. There is work ongoing to develop our new change programme and ensure that 
the necessary investment (revenue and capital) is available to achieve the priorities set out in the 
corporate plan. 

 
1.5 The Council’s future plans and its change programme will need to ensure a strategic approach is 

taken on the future direction of Council services. This means that it will need to meet the medium 
term financial sustainability challenge, meet key priorities set out in the Corporate Plan and our 
duties under the Well-Being of Future Generations Act in terms of sustainability and well-being 
objectives.  The new Corporate Plan is rightly ambitious and whilst this presents significant 
financial challenges within the current climate of austerity, the Authority has made a commitment 
to address key priorities over the plan’s lifespan.   

 
1.6 Of particular importance is the need to bring forward plans to stabilise and manage the current 

areas of significant in year budget overspendi
[...]
asks Cabinet to note: 
 

 The position on developing a balanced budget for 2018/19, acknowledging that the 
position will be subject to ongoing review and updates, 

 

 and agree that the Head of Service decisions in Appendix 3 will be implemented with 
immediate effect. 

 

 That Fairness and Equality Impact Assessments have been completed for all proposals 
requiring one.   

 
6.2 The report also asks Cabinet to agree a series of proposals for public consultation.  This includes 
 

 The budget savings proposals in Appendix 2 (summary table) and Appendix 6 (detailed 
business cases). 

 

 The proposed increases to fees and charges in Appendix 7  
 

 The position regarding the proposed school funding for 2018/19 in section 5. 
 
6.3 Seeking to capture and understand the opinions needs and suggestions of the public, specific 

service users and other stakeholders has been an important part of the Council’s budget setting 
process in recent years.  Each year the budget is informed by extensive consultation, which 
allows our knowledge and understanding to grow over time.  Over the last three budget cycles we 
received more than 5,600 responses from the public with over 2,600 in the last financial year. 

Page 27



 
6.4 In addition to external public consultation, proposals will be reported to Scrutiny Committees, the 

Fairness Commission, Unions, School Forum and Third sector/Business community throughout 
December / January.  As already noted, further work is required on the Council’s Corporate Plan, 
Change programme and proposals to balance the overall MTFP both in total and over individual 
years.   

 
6.5 A second budget report will be presented Cabinet on 14 February 2018.  This will ask Cabinet to 

agree its final proposals for the 2018/19 budget and the resulting recommended level of council 
tax to fund that. The February report to Cabinet will include: 

 

 The results of the public consultation process 

 Details and analysis of the fin
[...]
10.00 per certificate  0%

P
age 162



Income Source 
Current 
Charge        

Proposed 
Charge           Unit of charge 

% 
Increase 

Reason if different from 4% 
fee increase MTFP 

assumption 
   £ (2 d.p)  £ (2 d.p)  (per hr/ day etc)       

LEGAL SERVICES              
Local Land Charges (LLC1 only)  6.00 6.00 per search  0% No increase to fee as 

statutory. No increase to 
budget. 
  
  

Local Land Charges (Nlis LLC1))  4.00 4.00 per search  0%
Additional parcel fee (LLC1)  1.00 1.00 per search  0%

               
Fees valid from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019 

 

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20 December 2017 
 

Subject Welsh Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2017 - 2020 
 

Purpose To approve Newport’s WESP for submission to Welsh Government 

 

Author  Education Service Manager, Planning and Resources 

 

Ward ALL 

 

Summary The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 requires local authorities to 

prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).  WESPs are intended to set out the 
Authority’s vision for how Welsh medium and Welsh language education is planned and 
developed locally.  

 
WESPs from all 22 local authorities were submitted, as required to Welsh Government by 
February 2017. A review of all of the WESPs was undertaken on Welsh Government’s 
behalf and Authorities have been asked to consider revising their proposals following 
feedback and to re-submit them following consultation with key stakeholders. A number of 
revisions to Newport’s WESP are being proposed and are outlined in the following report. 

 

Proposal Cabinet is requested to consider the feedback and approve the revised WESP for 

submission to Welsh Government. 

 
Action by  Chief Education Officer 

 

Timetable The WESP should be submitted to Welsh Government once approved by Cabinet. The 

WESP covers the period 2017 to 2020 and includes actions and targets for this time 
period. 

 
The Consultation process for WESPs is set out in Section 82 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013. As such the following have been consulted: 

 
 Neighbouring local authorities 
 The head teacher of each school maintained by it   
 The governing body of each school maintained by it 
 Each institution within the further education sector in its area 
 Other prescribed persons eg. the Welsh Language Commissioner, the Early Years 

Development and Childcare partnership, Her majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education 
and Training , such organisations providing services to children and young people as 
the local authority considers appropriate, such persons or bodies as appear to the 
local authority to be appropriate. 
 

The Cabinet Member for .Cabinet Member for Education and Skills has been consulted 
on this report 

Page 165

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

Background 
 

1. The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 requires local authorities to prepare a 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).  WESPs are intended to set out the Authority’s vision 
for how Welsh medium and Welsh language education is planned and developed locally. 
 

2. Guidance for preparation of WESPs provides the context for which WESPs should be prepared – 
the Welsh Government’s strategy for the Welsh language and the vision of a million Welsh 
speakers by 2050 (Cymraeg 2050). Whilst the Council hasn’t had formal feedback about the 21st 
Century Schools Band B proposal, the Council has been advised that it is required to align our 
strategic aspirations for our schools capital programme with how it will contribute to achieving our 
WESP and Cymraeg 2050. 

 
3. The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 states that Welsh Ministers must 

exercise the following in relation to WESPs, they have the powers to approve the plan as 
submitted; approve with modifications; or to reject the plan and prepare another. 

 

Development of the WESP 
 


[...]
 city centre, in addition to 
supporting the emerging strategic need to encourage the development of high-quality 
office and hotel accommodation in close proximity to major geographic transport nodes 
within the city centre.  

 

Proposal (a) To approve a loan facility of up to £12 million for the redevelopment of the 

IAC  Building by Garrison Barclay on commercial terms to be agreed by the 
Head of Finance and the Head of Law and Standards, subject to 
satisfactory due diligence and financial appraisal.  

  
 (b) To authorise the Head of Law and Standards and the Head of Finance to 

agree the terms of the Funding Agreement and to attend to the sealing and 
signing of all the appropriate legal documentation in relation to the loan 
and security. 

 

 
Action by  Keir Duffin, Head of Regeneration, Investment & Housing 

                       Head of Law & Regulation 
  Head of Finance 
 
 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Leader of the Council   

Page 221

Agenda Item 8



 Strategic Director - Place 
 Head of Finance (Chief Finance Officer) 
 Head of Law and Regulation (Monitoring Officer) 
 Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing  
 

 

Signed 

Page 222



 Background 
 
.1 The IAC building, also known as the former sorting office, is a large vacant property (circa 55,000 

square feet) that occupies a key location within the city centre.  Whilst the site on Mill Street is on 
the periphery of the centre, the stature of the building makes its vacancy and poor aspect highly 
visible to visitors to the city centre and particularly those arriving into the city via the railway 
station.  The adjacency of the south Wales main line ensures the derelict property is visible even 
to those passing through Newport via train.  Its ongoing lack of use thus paints an unfortunate 
view of the city centre and its offering. 
 

.2 Newport currently has a wealth of vacant office space available, but as none of it w
[...]
eme is 
considered to be a key element in driving forward the longer term vision of an area of momentum 
around office and tech aspirations development.   

 
 

 Options Available and considered  
 
.1 To approve the in principle financial loan commitment from Newport City Council to support the 

redevelopment of the IAC building (22-29 Mill St). 
 
.2 To not approve the principle financial loan commitment from Newport City Council, leaving the 

redevelopment of the IAC building (22 – 29 Mill St) unable to proceed. 
 

 Preferred Option and Why 
 

Page 227



.1 To agree the on loan arrangement in principle.   As mentioned above, the redevelopment of the 
IAC building is a significant investment that is critical to the future of the city centre.  It will bring a 
key economic anchor to the Northern end of the city, stimulating the creation of further high-
quality office space and encouraging further investment and footfall into the city centre.  Ancillary 
benefits include the creation of construction jobs, training opportunities, and financial benefit to 
local construction companies.  The property is obsolete in its current manifestation and serves 
little purpose other than to demean perceptions of the city centre to its visitors.  If Newport is to 
maintain the momentum generated by the regeneration of the city centre then it is vital that 
aspirational and transformational developments such as the proposal for the IAC building are 
secured and delivered. 

 

 Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 

The main financial issues have been set out in the report, including the financial risks 
which, ultimately, are that the Council does not recover some/all of its loan, resulting in a 
cost against its revenue budget. Due diligence and loan security are yet to be completed /   
agreed but these should ensure that risks are mitigated to the extent they can. 
 
There should be no financial impact on the Councils budgets from this point to the loan 
repayment, 
[...]
://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/newport_cc_corporate_assessment_2015_eng.pdf


NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL: CABINET / COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME

Meeting Agenda Items Lead Officer Next Council?

Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Plan

HoF

Certificate of Compliance 2 HP&BC
WESP 2017-2020 CEdO
IAC Sorting Office Loan HRIH
Work Programme DSCM

Risk Update HP&BC
Revenue Budget Monitor HoF
Capital Monitor and Additions HoF
Improvement Plan Update HP&BC
Verified Key Stage 4 and 5 Pupil Outcomes CEdO
Mid-Year Analysis of Pis HP&BC
Work Programme DSCM

Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Plan

HoF

Capital Budget HoF
Treasury Management HoF
Local Wellbeing Plan HP&BC
Work Programme DSCM

School Categorisation CEdO
Pay and Reward Statement 2018/19 HP&BC

WAO Action Plan Update HP&BC
EAS Business Plan CEdO
Work Programme DSCM

Improvement Plan Update HP&BC
Risk Update HP&BC
Work Programme DSCM

Items TBC
Work Programme DSCM

17-Jan-18

14-Mar-18

27 Feb 2018:
Budget

30 Jan 2018:
2018-19 Council Diary
Nomination of 2018-19 Mayor
Treasury Management Report
Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme

20-Dec-17

18-Apr-18

Future Dates TBC16-May-18

14-Feb-18

24 April 2018:
IRP Annual Report

15 May 2018: AGM

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda yn Gymraeg
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Wales Audit Office Certificate of Compliance 2
	5.1 - Newport Certificate Compliance 2016-17 Welsh
	5.2 - Newport Certificate Compliance 2016-17 Eng

	6 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19: Draft Proposals
	6.1 - Appendix 1 Budget Investments
	6.2 - Appendix 2 Budget Savings for Consultation
	6.3 - Appendix 3 Budget Savings Delegated Authority
	6.4 - Appendix 4 Budget Savings Previously Agreed
	6.5 - Appendix 5 Savings Summary
	6.6.A - EDU181902 Consolidation of the educational psychology team (EP), additional learning needs team and specific learning difficulty service
	6.6.B - EDU181904 Remodelling of the Pupil Referral Unitt
	6.6.C - C

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 20 December 2017 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd and R Truman. 
 
Apologies: Councillors M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record. 
 
 

3 Wales Audit Office Certificate of Compliance 2  
 
The Leader presented the Certificate of Compliance, which was issued by the Wales Audit 
Office (WAO) following an audit of the council’s Improvement Plan Review.  This was the 
second of two certificates that the authority had achieved in 2017-18.  The first certificate 
was considered at Cabinet in November and was issued following an audit of the 
Improvement Plan 2016-18.   
 
In issuing the certificate, the Auditor General determined that the council had met its duties in 
regard to the Local Government Measure 2009.  The report also noted that the council had 
addressed a previous comment from the WAO that more detail on national comparator data 
should be used in its assessment of performance. 
 
Decision: 
 
To note the positive outcome of the second Certificate of Compliance in relation to the 
council’s Improvement Plan Annual Review. 

 
 

4 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19: Draft Proposals  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, which outlined the draft proposals to form 
the basis of the budget consultation process for 2018-19.   
 
The final settlement, received shortly before the meeting, confirmed the ongoing challenge 
the Council was facing, to continue providing over 800 services to Newport’s growing 
population on an ever decreasing budget.  Over the last five years, the council had made 
savings of £41m, but ongoing austerity, coupled with ongoing financial pressures and 



 

demands meant that even more savings had to still be found – at least £30m by 2022.  It was 
too early to provide a full analysis of the final settlement, but this would be included in the 
final report to Cabinet in February. 
 
The Leader noted that, in response to feedback from opposition members, the format of the 
budget report had been updated to make it easier to read and understand.   
 
Some budget decisions were due to be made under “delegated authority”, meaning that 
officers were authorised to make these decisions without Cabinet or Council approval.  
These proposals would not be part of the public consultation.  However, as part of the 
commitment to openness and transparency, details of all these proposals had been 
published in the background papers to this report, so the public could see all the steps being 
taken to address the budget deficit. 
 
Once approved today, the budget proposals in appendix 2 and 6 of the report would be 
subject to public consultation, together with the fees and charges listed in appendix 7.  Our 
residents and other key stakeholders will be able to feed back their views on these 
proposals, and we will receive the results of the consultation process in February, when we 
will agree the final budget proposals to be recommended to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet spoke in support of the proposals, including comments on: 
 

 The intensive and detailed process undertaken to identify, develop and review the 
budget proposals this year. 

 Recognition that these were the “least worst options” – Cabinet understood that the 
public were unlikely to be happy with these options, but the Council were required to 
set a balanced budget, and reductions in funding meant that budget savings had to 
be found. 

 The low proportion of revenue from council tax in Newport, compared with other 
authorities. 

 The ongoing austerity and difficult choices ahead in future years. 

 Protection of the education budget, which had been achieved for many years, and 
recognition of the hard work by school management teams to manage their budgets 
appropriately. 

 Ongoing lobbying of national governments, on the education budget and generally, 
about the levels of local government funding. 

 The importance of the consultation process – although the challenge was great, the 
options were limited, and there was therefore very scope for flexibility, results of the 
consultation would be considered carefully, and all opportunities to reduce the impact 
of funding reductions would be looked at seriously. 

 
Decision: 
 
1. To agree the following draft proposals for public consultation: 
 

i) Budget savings proposals in Appendix 2 (summary table) and Appendix 6 (detailed 
business cases). 
 

ii) Proposed increases to fees and charges in Appendix 7. 
 

iii) The position regarding the proposed school funding for 2018-19 in paragraphs 5.1-
5.6. 

 
2. To note: 
 

i) The position on developing a balanced budget for 2018-19, acknowledging that the 
position will be subject to ongoing review and updates. 



 

 
ii) And agree that the Head of Service decisions in Appendix 3 be implemented with 

immediate effect. 
 

iii) That Fairness and Equality Impact Assessments have been completed for all 
propsals requiring one.   

 
 

5 Welsh Education Strategic Plan 2017 - 2020  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills presented the report, proposing a series of 
amendments to Newport’s draft Welsh Education Strategic Plan (WESP) – Newport’s plan 
for how Welsh medium and Welsh language provision is planned and developed. 
 
The first WESP for Newport was submitted to Welsh Government in February.  The Minister 
commissioned a review of all WESPs, because he did not consider that any were ambitious 
enough in terms of increasing the number of Welsh Speakers to one million, as set out in 
Welsh Government’s Cymraeg 2050 policy. 
 
The amendments proposed in the revised plan took account of feedback from Welsh 
Government and key stakeholders following a further round of consultation that finished in 
November.  The proposed amendments included increased numbers, beyond the children 
currently studying in Welsh schools and a commitment to work regionally on issues such as 
workforce strategy, early years and Additional Learning Needs.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted that Newport had a good record of supporting the development 
of Welsh medium education and with the opening of Gwent Is Coed, which would have 
further development under our 21st century schools Band B programme, the authority was 
confident that this would further support increase demand for Welsh education within the city. 
 
The Cabinet Member concluded that the proposed updates within the report demonstrated a 
positive commitment to developing Welsh education and the Language within the city, over 
the remaining two year period of the WESP.  They were also set firmly and realistically within 
the challenges in Newport as a city with a growing population and ever-reducing resources.   
 
Cabinet Members spoke in favour of the report, echoing the authority’s commitment to 
developing Welsh Education in line with Welsh Government requirements and demand in the 
City. 
 
Decision: 
 
To note the feedback and approve the revised Welsh Education Strategic Plan for 
submission to Welsh Government. 
 
 

6 Development Loan Facility: IAC Building  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, which asked Cabinet to decide whether or 
not to agree the proposed loan arrangement for the IAC building in principle.  The preferred 
option was to agree the loan arrangement in principle, because the redevelopment of the IAC 
building was a significant investment that was critical to the future of the city centre.   
 
The Cabinet Members present all spoke in favour of the proposal, outlining the benefits and 
wide ranging impact of the outlined scheme, including:   
 



 

 The proposal would bring a key economic anchor to the Northern end of the city, 
stimulating the creation of future high-quality office space and encouraging further 
investment and footfall into the city centre.   
 

 Ancillary benefits included the creation of construction jobs, training opportunities, 
and financial benefit to local construction companies.   
 

 The property was obsolete in its current manifestation and served little purpose other 
than to demean perceptions of the city centre to its visitors.   
 

 If Newport was to maintain the momentum generated by the regeneration of the city 
centre then it was vital that aspirational and transformational developments such as 
the proposal for the IAC building were secured and delivered. 

 
Decision: 
 

1. To approve a loan facility of up to £12 million for the redevelopment of the IAC 
Building by Garrison Barclay on commercial terms to be agreed by the Head of 
Finance and the Head of Law and Regulation, subject to satisfactory due diligence 
and financial appraisal. 
 

2. To authorise the Head of Law and Regulation and the Head of Finance to agree the 
terms of the Funding Agreement and to attend to the sealing and signing of the 
appropriate legal documentation in relation to the loan and security. 

 
 

7 Work Programme  
 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the updated work programme. 


